
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713408 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 7 February 2007 
 
To: Chairman – Vacant  
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor R Hall 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors RE Barrett, 

RF Bryant, Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs EM Heazell, SGM Kindersley, MJ Mason, 
DC McCraith, DH Morgan, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale, AG Orgee, 
Mrs HM Smith, RT Summerfield and Dr SEK van de Ven 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 15 
FEBRUARY 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 
2. Election of Chairman   
 Following the appointment of Councillor MP Howell as the Environmental 

Health portfolio holder, the Committee is invited to appoint a new 
Chairman. 

 

   
3. Appointment of Vice Chairman   
 
4. Appointment of Member to Audit Panel   
 The Committee are invited to appoint an independent Member to the 

Audit Panel, to fill the vacancy left by Councillor MP Howell. 
 

   
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 

January 2007 as a correct record. 
 

   
6. Declarations of Interest   
 Please note that when considering the review of any decision in respect 

of which a member of the Committee is subject to a party whip, the 
member must declare the existence of the whip.  Any Councillor who is a 
member of an Advisory Group which has discussed an item that is now 
being scrutinised cannot participate in that debate. 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
7. Public Questions   
 
8. Draft Agenda Programme and Programme of Key Decisions  5 - 8 
 
 PRIORITIES AND MAJOR ISSUES   
 
9. Grants to Voluntary Organisations  9 - 28 
 
10. Update From Post Office Sub-Group  29 - 50 
 
 PERFORMANCE ISSUES   
 
11. 2nd Annual Report to Council (Draft)  51 - 54 
 A draft of the 2nd annual report to Council is attached. This report is to be 

agreed at the Committee’s meeting in March to ensure that it is sent to 
April’s Council meeting.  

 

   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
12. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings   
 2007: 15 March, 19 April & 17 May 

All meetings will begin at 2.00pm. 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your own or 
others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Visitors should report to the main reception desk where they will be asked to sign a register.  
Visitors will be given a visitor’s pass that must be worn at all times whilst in the building.  Please 
remember to sign out and return your pass before you leave.  The visitors’ book is used as a 
register in cases of emergency and building evacuation. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire you will hear a continuous alarm.  Evacuate the building using the nearest 
escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the 
staircase just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
 
Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it i
[...]
ned to do (in 

relevant strategies or service plans) and how well others are doing. 
 
7. What are the reasons for this level of performance? 
 
8. What management action are we taking to rectify performance problems 

/ remove obstacles? Is this enough? 
 
9. Are we focussing on what matters most to our customers and on what is 

most in need of improvement? 
 
10. WHAT DIFFERENCE DOES THIS MAKE TO THE LIVES OF LOCAL 

RESIDENTS AND OUR LOCAL COMMUNITIES? 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 18 January 2007 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor MP Howell – Chairman 
  Councillor  R Hall – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett RF Bryant 
 Mrs SM Ellington Mrs EM Heazell 
 SGM Kindersley MJ Mason 
 DC McCraith Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 CR Nightingale AG Orgee 
 Mrs HM Smith RT Summerfield 
 Dr SEK van de Ven  
 
Councillors JD Batchelor, Mrs A Elsby, RMA Manning and Mrs DP Roberts were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Simon McIntosh Corporate Manager (Policy, Performance and 

Partnerships) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor DM Morgan.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 December 2006 were agreed as a 

correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
• The inclusion of Cllr RE Barrett in the list of attendees 
• The insertion of the word “not” in the first paragraph of minute 6, after the words 

“external organisation could” 
 
It was noted that County Councillor John Reynolds had recently expressed reservations 
about the proposed access road to Addenbrookes Hospital. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors SGM Kindersley, DC McCraith and AG Orgee all declared personal interests 

as County Councillors. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
5. DRAFT AGENDA PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee agreed to: 

• Add Member/Officer Contract, which had been postponed from this meeting, as 
an item on February’s agenda 

• Include an item on the Council’s Complaints Procedure at February’s agenda. 
• Add an item on Grants to Voluntary Organisations to February’s agenda, on the 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 January 2007 

request of the Community Development portfolio holder 
• Add an item on Anti-social behaviour to the agenda programme, on the request 

of the Community Development portfolio holder 
• Add an item on Community Call to Action for late summer/early autumn, on the 

request of the Community Development portfolio holder 
• Remove East of England Plan Panel report from the agenda programme 

 
The Committee would decide when to schedule discussion on Community Calls to 
Action following further information on when this new process was to be piloted. 
 
It was noted that a special meeting might be convened in February to discuss the 
Corporate Government Inspectors’ report. 

  
6. REPORTS FROM MONITORS 
 
 Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven explained that the matter of exploring the possibilities of 

energy efficiencies in restorations of listed buildings would be raised at the 
Conservation, Sustainability and Community Planning portfolio holder meeting on 19 
January 2007. 
 
No portfolio holder meetings had been held since the last meeting of the Committee. 

  
7. POST OFFICE CLOSURES 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Linda McCord and Dawn Giddens from Postwatch, an 

independent consumer body, not attached to the Royal Mail Group or the Government. 
Linda McCord then gave a presentation on the proposed closure plan and made the 
following points: 

• The Government proposed that a maximum of 2,500 post offices be closed, 50% 
to be from rural areas 

• This amounted to 17% of all post offices, which equated to 230 in the Eastern 
region 

• The Access Criteria was to ensure that 99% of people will be within 3 miles of a 
post office,  

• Closures could start happening from the summer of 2008, which was seen as too 
soon 

• Voluntary redundancies of post masters would not be offered as the closure 
programme would be governed by the access criteria 

• 500 alternative or outreach post offices would be set up in rural areas, to offset 
the closures and the Village Retail Service Association (ViRSA) were expected to 
be involved in this process 

• Postwatch were in the process of contacting parish councils on the closure 
programme 

• Closing date for the Government’s consultation process was 8 March 2007 
 
The closure programme of 2002/3 had demonstrated that a six week consultation period 
following the announcement of closures was insufficient and Postwatch would be 
campaigning for a 12 week period. It was understood that Postwatch did not have the 
power to veto proposed closures. 
 
Linda McCord expressed concern that although the Government had recognised the 
social role of the post office, they had not specifically defined what that role was or how 
this could affect the closure programme. 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 January 2007 

Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
• Clarification was required as to whether the three miles described in the access 

criteria was “as the crow flies” or via the available roads or footpaths 
• Availability of public transport should be included in the Government’s access 

criteria 
• Some villages were dependent on their post offices as it was their only shop 
• Some shops were dependent on revenue from their post office duties 
• The closure programme could have a severe impact on the District’s smaller 

villages 
• The impact on small businesses should be considered 
• The Government’s policies had ensured that post offices were less viable than 

before 
 
The Committee agreed to set up an informal task and finish group of Councillors R Hall, 
Mrs EM Heazell, AG Orgee and Mrs HM Smith. This group will report back to the 
Committee on how best to respond to the Government’s consultation exercise, basing 
the proposed response on the Committee’s discussions. The response will be copied in 
to Postwatch. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer agreed to send the consultation form, with 
Postwatch’s two page explanation of the consultation process, to all Members. 

  
8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 
 
 Councillor R Hall introduced his report which informed the Committee of the implications 

of the Government’s White Paper “Strong and Prosperous Communities” for the scrutiny 
function. 
 
It was agreed that neither the Leader nor the Scrutiny Chairman should not be elected 
for four years, as implied by the White Paper. Annual elections were more appropriate. 
 
It was agreed that ex-members of Cabinet should be allowed to serve on the Committee, 
as their experience was invaluable.  
 
The Committee discussed possible amendments to the Constitution regarding the 
scrutiny function and the role of the opposition. 
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillors RF Bryant, R Hall and Mrs EM Heazell to 
a task and finish group, which will examine possible amendments to the Constitution to 
include the role of an official opposition. 
 
Councillor Hall was thanked for the work he had carried out in compiling his report. 

  
9. FUTURE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE AUDIT PANEL 
 
 The Committee noted the proposed changes to the terms of reference for the Audit 

Panel, which would be determined at the next meeting of Council on 25 January 2007.  
  
10. SCRUTINY TRAINING AT YORK 
 
 The Committee considered whether to authorise the use of the Scrutiny contingency 

budget to allow the Vice-Chairman to attend a scrutiny training course at York and the 
following points were made: 

• If sent on the course, Councillor Hall should compile a short report to ensure that 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 January 2007 

all scrutiny members benefit from the training 
• An Independent and Liberal Democrat councillor should also be sent on this 

course 
• It would cost £1,500 to send three members on the course and this was 

prohibitively expensive 
• It was important to bring new ideas to the Committee and training could provide 

this 
 
A vote was taken and by 10 votes to 4 the Committee 
 
AGREED to book Councillor R Hall on to an IDeA training course for Overview and 

Scrutiny Chairs at York at a cost of £500. 
 
The £500 for this training will come out of the budget for member training, which will be 
compensated by the Scrutiny Contingency fund. The net cost to the training budget will 
be £0, but the expenditure will appear in the budget figures. 

  
11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following future meeting dates: 

2007: 15 February, 15 March, 19 April & 17 May 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 

D
ra

ft 
Sc

ru
tin

y 
A

ge
nd

a 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
fo

r 2
00

6/
07

  
 Th

e 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 is
 re

qu
ire

d 
to

 
• 

Ex
am

in
e 

th
e 

ag
en

da
 p

ro
gr

am
m

e 
an

d 
co

nf
irm

 th
e 

ite
m

s 
it 

w
is

he
s 

to
 s

cr
ut

in
is

e 
th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

m
on

th
 

• 
Id

en
tif

y 
th

e 
pu

rp
os

e 
of

 th
e 

sc
ru

tin
y 

an
d 

th
e 

de
si

re
d 

ou
tc

om
es

 
• 

A
dv

is
e 

w
ha

t i
nf

or
m

at
io

n 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 th

e 
re

po
rt

 
• 

D
ec

id
e 

w
hi

ch
 C

ou
nc

ill
or

s,
 o

ffi
ce

rs
 a

nd
 e

xt
er

na
l r

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

es
 s

ho
ul

d 
be

 p
re

se
nt

 a
t t

he
 m

ee
tin

g 
 Th

e 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 is
 in

 th
e 

pr
oc

es
s 

of
 c

on
si

de
rin

g 
w

ay
s 

to
 s

tre
ng

th
en

 it
s 

ap
pr

oa
ch

 to
 s

cr
ut

in
y 

an
d 

ov
er

vi
ew

. A
s 

a 
co

ns
eq

ue
nc

e,
 s

ub
st

an
tia

l 
re

vi
si

on
s 

to
 th

e 
pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
of

 m
ee

tin
gs

 a
nd

 p
la

nn
ed

 a
ge

nd
a 

ite
m

s 
ar

e 
po

ss
ib

le
. 

 A
ny

 q
u
[...]
: (01954) 713290 

Page 26



APPENDIX

ANNUAL GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2007/08

Previous
year RECOMMENDED

2006/07 2007/08
 

Details £   £   
Budget B/Fwd 0 0 
Original Budget - SUBJECT TO APPROVAL 49,820 51,070 
    

------------- ----------------
Total budget available in 2006/07 49,820 51,070 
Disability :
Cambridge St Raphael 700 800 
Cambridge Joint Playschemes - for disabled children 1,500 1,500 
Disability Information Service Huntingdonshire (DISH) 800 800 
Cambs Rehabilitation Club for Visually Handicapped 700 800 
Counselling :
Cambridge Family Mediation Service 700 700 ?
Cambridge Cruse Bereavement Care 800 800 ?
The Cog Wheel Trust - family counselling service 1,350 1,320 ?
Advice :
CALC 1,500 1,500 
Cambridge & District Volunteer Centre 1,600 1,600 
Royston and District Volunteer Bureau 700 700 
Cambridge Council for Voluntary Service 1,730 3,000 
Young People :
None  0 
Community Transport :
Royston Community Transport Scheme 0 Awaiting Application

Service Level Agreements:  
Age Concern Cambridgeshire 3,000 3,000 
Camb & Dist Community Mediation Service 3,000 3,000 
Care Network 2,625 5,000 
Connections Bus Project 3,750 3,500 
Crossroads Care South and East Cambridgeshire 4,850 4,850 
Cambridge Dial-a-Ride - mini-bus sevice to elderly/disabled 3,920 4,000 
Directions Plus - advice for disabled and carers 2,300 2,300 
Cambridge Relate (Married Guidance) 2,300 2,300 
Cambridgeshire ACRE 8,900 8,900 

 
------------- ----------------

TOTAL COMMITTED 46,725 50,370 
 

------------- ----------------
  Uncommitted Balance 3,095 700  

AgendaItem09GrantstoVolOrgs07080.xls 07/02/07

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 15 February 2007
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

UPDATE FROM POST OFFICE SUB-GROUP 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To update the Committee on the progress made by the sub-group on co-ordinating 


[...]
ll, Mrs EM 
Heazell, AG Orgee and Mrs HM Smith. This group will report back to 
the Committee on how best to respond to the Government’s 
consultation exercise, basing the proposed response on the 
Committee’s discussions. The response will be copied in to 
Postwatch. 

 
2.6.2 The Government’s consultation form, with Postwatch’s two page explanation 

of the consultation process, was sent to all Members. 
  
 
3.0 Options for Improving the Effectiveness of the Committee 
 
3.1 Involving Service Heads In Policy Discussions 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting on 20 April 2006 it was agreed that service heads would be 

invited to attend the Committee whenever matters of policy were being 
discussed.  

 
 
3.2 Monitoring Portfolio Holders 
 
3.2.1 On 15 June 2006 it was agreed  

• To appoint two monitors to each portfolio, with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to deputise in the event of absence of the monitor. 

• That the two members should be of different political groups 
 

Outcome 
3.2.2 Two Scrutiny monitors now attend each portfolio holder meetings and report 

back any relevant issues to the Committee. This has brought the scrutiny 
process into a decision making process that has hitherto been largely 
ignored. 

 
 
3.3 Training 
 
3.3.1 Details of LGIU course has been e-mailed to Members of the Committee. 10 

Members attended a scrutiny training course at Newmarket on 20 November 
and the Vice-Chairman was sent to training in York. 

 
 
3.4 Development of Webpage 
 
3.4.1 The Committee set up a sub-group which facilitated the development of the 

Scrutiny webpage which allows residents to suggest agenda items for the 
Committee to consider. 

  
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 
4.0 PROGRESS BEING MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
4.0.1 Presentations were received from all members of the executive, which 

provided Cabinet members with an opportunity to inform the Committee of the 
challenges that would be faced over the coming year and allowed Members 
of the Committee to question executive Members over their responsibilities. 

 
4.1 Call-Ins 

 
Climate Change Advisory Group 

4.1.1 Cabinet’s decision not to set up a Climate Change Advisory Group was 
called-in and scrutinised by the Committee on 20 July 2006. The Committee 
decided to refer this matter to Council, which accepted the Committee’s 
recommendation to set up a Climate Change Advisory Group which reported 
directly to Council, not Cabinet. 
 
 

5.0 CONCLUSION  
 
5.1.1  
 

Councillor  
Chairman, Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

  

Page 54


	Agenda
	
	Agenda Item 00z Key questions for Scrutiny

	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Draft Agenda Programme and Programme of Key Decisions
	9 Grants to Voluntary Organisations
	Agenda Item 09 Grants to Vol Orgs 0708

	10 Update From Post Office Sub-Group
	All Post Offices Complete

	11 2nd Annual Report to Council (Draft)



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 15 February 2007 

 
PRESENT:   
  Councillor  R Hall – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett RF Bryant 
 Mrs SM Ellington Mrs EM Heazell 
 SGM Kindersley MJ Mason 
 DC McCraith Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 CR Nightingale Mrs HM Smith 
 RT Summerfield Dr SEK van de Ven 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, RMA Manning, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs DSK Spink MBE and JH Stewart 
were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Simon McIntosh Corporate Manager (Policy, Performance and 

Partnerships) 
 Tricia Pope Community Development Manager 
 Tim Wetherfield Head of Policy and Communication 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor AG Orgee. 
  
2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor R Hall nominated and Councillor RF Bryant seconded Councillor Mrs EM 

Heazell as Chairman of the Committee. There being no other nominations Councillor 
Mrs Heazell was duly elected as Chairman of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Mrs Heazell thanked Councillor Hall for his generosity of spirit in accepting 
the principle that the new Chairman should be a member of the Opposition. 
 
Councillor Mrs Heazell declared that in light of the recent Corporate Government 
Inspection it was clear that significant changes would have to be made to improve the 
scrutiny function of the Council, in particular the Committee would have to direct its 
focus on: 

• Performance of services and Performance Indicators 

• The services to the community and community involvement 
 
Councillor Mrs Heazell stressed that “no change” was not an option and she expressed 
the hope that all members of the Committee were prepared for the challenges ahead. 
She suggested that members who were not committed to implementing the necessary 
changes might consider whether this Committee was the most appropriate place for 
them to serve the community. Anyone wishing to stand down should do so promptly so 
that replacements could be ratified at Council next week. It was agreed that as not all 
the Committee members were present, this message should be e-mailed to the entire 
Committee. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 15 February 2007 

Training 
The Chief Executive explained that he and the Policy and Performance Review Manager 
had spoken to a lead officer of IDeA who was willing to arrange training for the Chairman 
and Committee members, at no cost to this Authority. Provision of additional officer 
support for an initial period of six months was also being explored with outside partners. 
It was noted that in addition to this the Committee had a contingency budget of £40,000, 
which it could spend on arranging trainers and guest speakers. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Senior Democratic Services Officer should liaise with 
the IDeA trainer to arrange a training day before the next meeting of the Committee. The 
Chairman suggested that training could take place in the morning, with a formal 
Committee meeting in the afternoon. 

  
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
 It was confirmed that Councillor R Hall would remain as Vice-Chairman.  
  
4. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO AUDIT PANEL 
 
 On behalf of the independent group Councillor RF Bryant proposed Councillor MJ 

Mason as a member of Audit Panel. The Committee accepted this nomination. 
  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 January 2007 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendment: 

• The word “not” be removed from the first sentence of the second paragraph of 
Minute 8. 

 
The Chairman requested that any amendments to the minutes are brought to the 
attention of the Senior Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
Local Government White Paper 
The Committee decided that it was more important to focus on matters of immediate 
concern, such as the response to the Corporate Governance Inspection, than setting up 
a task and finish group on the White paper.  

  
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors SGM Kindersley and DC McCraith declared personal interests as County 

Councillors. 
 
Councillor RE Barrett declared a personal interest in item 9, Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations, as a representative for Age Concern. 
 
On the understanding that CALC could be discussed under item 9 the following 
Councillors expressed personal interests as members of a parish council: Councillors 
RE Barrett, Mrs SM Ellington, MJ Mason, Mrs HM Smith and RT Summerfield. 

  
7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None.  
  

 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 15 February 2007 

8. DRAFT AGENDA PROGRAMME AND PROGRAMME OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 The Committee agreed that, in the light of the criticisms in the Corporate Government 

Inspection report, it needed to refocus its commitments by comprehensively amending 
the draft agenda programme. It was agreed to remove all items from the agenda 
programme with the exception of the following issues: 

• Council’s Complaints and Compliments Process 

• Member/Officer Contract 

• Partnership Working with the County Council 

• Community Call to Action 

• Corporate Government Inspection (CGI) Report 

• Strategic Risk Register 

• Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
These matters were seen as too important to remove. The Committee noted that that it 
should aim to be the “critical friend” of Cabinet. The Committee agreed to set up an 
informal Scrutiny CGI Sub-Group of Councillors Mrs SM Ellington, R Hall and Mrs EM 
Heazell. The Sub-Group will report back to the Committee with suggested changes 
required to address the issues raised in the CGI report. 
 
Dedicated Scrutiny Officer 
In response to a question whether the scrutiny function would benefit from the £300,000 
the Council was setting aside to respond to the challenges highlighted in the CGI report, 
Councillor RMA Manning, Leader of Council, stated that the appointment of a dedicated 
scrutiny officer was proposed. 
 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
The Corporate Manager (Policy, Performance and Partnerships) responded positively to 
suggestions that the Committee should examine the Sustainable Communities Strategy 
and how the Council worked with its partners to deliver it. It was suggested that the IDeA 
trainer could be asked to focus on this matter. 

  
9. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 
 
 Councillor JH Stewart declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the President of 

the Cambridgeshire Rehabilitation Club for the Visually Handicapped. He left the 
meeting and took no part in the subsequent debate. Councillor Mrs DSK Spink 
expressed a personal interest as a trustee and the Council’s representative on 
Crossroads Care South and East Cambridgeshire. 
 
Councillor Mrs VG Ford, Community Development portfolio holder, thanked the 
Committee for agreeing to discuss this matter and hoped that its members would impart 
their local knowledge regarding the voluntary organisations detailed in the report. It was 
noted that it was the portfolio holder’s hope that it would soon become possible to 
commit funding to voluntary organisations for up to three years. 
 
Councillor Mrs Ford explained that by working in partnership with voluntary 
organisations, the District’s residents were benefiting in return for a relatively small 
investment from the Council. The Citizen Advice Bureaux advised residents effectively 
on debts and the Council benefited in the payment of rent and Council Tax, which would 
otherwise have to be written off. 
 
It was suggested that the Executive needed to formulate a policy on the payment of 
grants to voluntary organisations. Councillor Mrs Ford stated that the report detailed the 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 15 February 2007 

grants that were proposed under the existing policy and invited the Committee members 
for their comments. 
 
Cambridge Family Mediation Service, CRUSE and the Cogwheel Trust 
It was asserted that as the Grants being offered to the Cambridge Family Mediation 
Service, the Cambridge CRUSE Bereavement Care and the Cogwheel Trust were very 
low compared to their annual budgets, the funding should be removed. 
 
It was understood that voluntary organisations were required to have a surplus in their 
accounts to ensure that staff could be paid. This could explain why the yearly 
expenditure figures detailed in the report, were less than the income from grants. 
 
Cambridgeshire ACRE 
The Community Development Manager explained that Cambridgeshire ACRE worked 
with parish councils in the production of parish plans. It was stated that a recent 
presentation given by Cambridgeshire ACRE to parish councils on housing matters gave 
an inaccurate impression of the housing services offered by them and other 
organisations. Councillor Mrs Ford replied that ACRE would be contacted regarding this 
issue.  
 
Duplication of effort 
Members of the Committee expressed opposition to funding organisations that carried 
out the same work as an existing organisation. For example the Disability Information 
Service Huntingdonshire appeared to be duplicating the efforts of the DWP’s Home 
Visiting Service. 
 
Funding activities for young people 
Concern was expressed that organisations for young persons appeared to be under-
represented, although it was noted that the Connections Bus continued to receive the 
Council’s support. Councillor Ford explained that voluntary organisations for young 
people enjoyed funding from other organisations such as DCLG, which allowed the 
Council to focus on other priorities. 
 
Promoting equality 
Members of the Committee expressed concern that no grants appeared to be offered to 
organisations that supported minority groups. The Community Development Manager 
explained that funding agreed at officer level had been given to the Cambridge Ethnic 
Community Forum. Councillor Mrs DP Roberts suggested that the Council should 
consider ways in which immigrants who come into the District from Eastern Europe 
could be assisted. The Community Development Manager acknowledged the issue and 
explained that there was Countywide Migrant Workers Forum, which co-ordinated 
development of services for migrant workers. 
 
It was also suggested that funding could be made available to the Ormiston Children 
and Families Trust for their work on Traveller issues. 
 
The Community Development Manager explained that organisations applying for funding 
were asked, via the application form, to give details of arrangements they had in place to 
promote equal opportunities / race equality. 
 
Royston Community Transport Scheme 
The Community Development Manager explained that despite requests the Royston 
Community Transport Scheme had not yet completed the necessary paperwork, which 
would enable them to be considered for a grant from this authority. In recognition of the 
work that this organisation carries out, they have been given until the end of February to 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 15 February 2007 

complete the necessary forms. 
 
Service Level Agreements 
The Community Development Manager explained that the organisations which had 
entered into Service Level Agreements with the Council would be expected to compile 6 
monthly reports. Those organisations that were receiving smaller amounts and so had 
not entered into Service Level Agreements would be liable for spot checks. 
 
Saving room hire costs 
It was suggested that voluntary organisations could be saved hire costs if they used 
sheltered housing communal rooms throughout the District. The Chairman stated that 
tenants and residents on the scheme would have to approve such usage. 
 
Councillor Mrs Heazell thanked Councillor Ford and the Community Development 
Manager for their attendance and informative answers. 

  
10. UPDATE FROM POST OFFICE SUB-GROUP 
 
 Councillor Mrs Heazell reported that a letter had been sent by the Post Office Sub-

Group to the Secretary of State for the Department of Trade and Industry on 24 January 
2007. No reply had been received. It was noted that in future all correspondence sent on 
behalf of the Committee should be sent on Council headed note paper. 
 
It was noted that the Government’s deadline for responses was 8 March 2007, which 
limited the amount of time Committee members could spend on this matter. 
 
The Committee agreed that the informal Sub-Group should meet again and send a 
second letter to the Minister. The Senior Democratic Services Officer was instructed to 
send a reminder to all those Members who had not yet responded to his earlier 
messages requesting details about the post offices in their villages.  

  
11. 2ND ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL (DRAFT) 
 
 Councillor Mrs Heazell presented this item on the draft 2nd Annual Report to Council by 

suggesting that working on this report could become a task for the training day. It was 
noted that the final report would have to be agreed at March’s meeting so that it could go 
to April’s Council. 
 
The Committee made the following comments: 

• There had been no monitoring of the recommendations on the Neighbourhood 
disputes. 

• Concerns of bus services task and finish group could be passed on to the Local 
Strategic Partnership with reference to the Community Strategy. 

• The issue of legal advice offered by CALC could be revisited. It was noted that 
both Milton and Shepreth parish councils had received beneficial assistance from 
CALC. 

• The letters being sent to the Minister regarding the post office closures should be 
included in the report. 

• Paragraph 3.1.1 be reworded to explain that the Committee now considered that 
it was inappropriate for officers, however senior, to be questioned on matters of 
policy, which should be the domain of Cabinet members. It was suggested that 
there should be less attendance from senior officers than in the past, to enable 
them to focus on service delivery. 

• The monitoring of portfolio holders had been praised in the CGI report, but 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 15 February 2007 

should be further developed. 

• Mention of the Vice-Chairman’s report on the scrutiny training in York should be 
included in paragraph 3.3.1. 

• The issue of website development needed to be re-examined, with reference to 
the number of hits received. 

• Paragraph 4.0.1 should make reference to the CGI report. 

• Paragraph 4.1.1 should be amended to include the fact that the Climate Change 
Advisory Group would meet in April, following the appointment of the new 
Strategic Sustainability Officer. 

• A Scrutiny Sub-Group had been set up to look at the scrutiny function, but its 
work had not been fully referred to. 

 
The Head of Policy and Communication suggested both the Committee’s annual report 
and the forthcoming training day should cover: 

• What the Committee was trying to achieve; 

• What difference scrutiny had made to services for residents; 

• Where the gaps were in the Committee’s approach to scrutiny and how it could 
learn from good practice elsewhere. 

 
He added that the underlining in the report should be removed, in line with the Council’s 
Disability Equality Scheme, as it made it more difficult to read. 
 
Monitoring 
In the absence of an item on the agenda, the Committee’s monitors were invited to 
report any matters of note. Nothing was reported. 
 
Councillor Mrs Heazell suggested that Members should look at the scrutiny 
arrangements of our surrounding authorities with a view to undertaking a site visit. It was 
suggested that any attendance of another authority’s Committee should be made by 
invitation only. 
 
Training in York 
Councillor Hall stated that he would be bring a full report on the recent training course in 
York to the next meeting. In summary he stated that there had been 20 delegates from 
15 authorities, the majority of which had more than one scrutiny committee. 

  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following future meeting dates: 

2007: 15 March, 19 April & 17 May 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. 

 

 


